506059569 05/14/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6106283

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NEIL ANTHONY PEGG	10/16/2017
STUART THOMAS ONIONS	10/16/2017
DAVID MICHEL ADRIEN TADDEI	10/16/2017
JONATHAN SHANNON	10/16/2017
SILVIA PAOLETTA	10/16/2017
RICHARD JAMES BROWN	10/16/2017
DON SMYTH	10/16/2017
GARETH HARBOTTLE	10/16/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CELLCENTRIC LIMITED	
Street Address:	CHESTERFORD RESEARCH PARK	
Internal Address:	LITTLE CHESTERFORD	
City:	CAMBRIDGE	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	CB10 1XL	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15931782

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)997-4905

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7039170000

Email: docketing@mh2law.com, swilliams@mh2law.com MH2 TECHNOLOGY LAW GROUP, LLP TIMOTHY M. **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 1951 KIDWELL DRIVE

Address Line 2: **SUITE 310**

Address Line 4: TYSONS CORNER, VIRGINIA 22182

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0160.0016-US-01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHULING LAU WILLIAMS

PAIENI

SIGNATURE: /Shuling Lau Williams/	
DATE SIGNED: 05/14/2020	
Total Attachments: 9	·

source=Completed Confirmatory Assignment H41540 (N408666GB)#page1.tif source=Completed Confirmatory Assignment H41540 (N408666GB)#page2.tif source=Completed Confirmatory Assignment H41540 (N408666GB)#page3.tif source=Completed Confirmatory Assignment H41540 (N408666GB)#page4.tif source=Completed Confirmatory Assignment H41540 (N408666GB)#page5.tif source=Completed Confirmatory Assignment H41540 (N408666GB)#page6.tif source=Completed Confirmatory Assignment H41540 (N408666GB)#page7.tif source=Completed Confirmatory Assignment H41540 (N408666GB)#page8.tif source=Completed Confirmatory Assignment H41540 (N408666GB)#page9.tif

THIS DEED is made the 16th day of October 2017
BETWEEN:

- (1) NEIL ANTHONY PEGG, a British citizen, c/o CellCentric Limited,
 Chesterford Research Park, Little Chesterford, Cambridge, CB10 1XL, United
 Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as "the CellCentric Inventor"); and STUART
 THOMAS ONIONS, a British citizen; DAVID MICHEL ADRIEN TADDEI, a
 French citizen; JONATHAN SHANNON, a British citizen; SILVIA
 PAOLETTA, an Italian citizen; RICHARD JAMES BROWN, a British citizen;
 DON SMYTH, a British citizen; and GARETH HARBOTTLE, a British
 citizen, all c/o Sygnature Discovery Limited, BioCity, Pennyfoot Street,
 Nottingham, NG1 1GF, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as "the
 Sygnature Inventors") (hereinafter referred to collectively as "the Inventors"
 which expression where the context so allows shall include their personal
 representatives and assigns);
- (2) SYGNATURE DISCOVERY LIMITED, a company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales and having its registered office at The Discovery Building BioCity, Pennyfoot Street, Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, NG1 1GF, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as "Sygnature" which expression where the context so allows shall include its successors and assigns); and
- (3) CELLCENTRIC LIMITED, a company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales and having its registered office at Chesterford Research Park, Little Chesterford, Cambridge, CB10 1XL, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as "CellCentric" which expression where the context so allows shall include its successors and assigns).

WHEREAS:

(A) The Inventors claim to be the inventors of an invention entitled "Pharmaceutical compounds" ("the Invention") full particulars whereof have been communicated by them to Sygnature or CellCentric respectively and which they are informed is or is intended to be the subject of one or more applications for patent PATENT

protection initially as identified in the Schedule hereto and in respect of which they have (as they hereby acknowledge) approved a specification as submitted to them by CellCentric's Patent Attorneys, J A Kemp.

- (B) The CellCentric Inventor made his contribution to the Invention while in the employment of CellCentric and in the course of his normal duties or in the course of duties falling outside his normal duties but specifically assigned to him and the circumstances were such that an invention might reasonably be expected to result from the carrying out of his duties and furthermore because of the nature of his duties as Research Director and the particular responsibilities arising from the nature of these duties he had a special obligation to further the interests of CellCentric's undertaking and accordingly the Invention is to be taken (as between him and CellCentric) to belong to CellCentric for the purposes of the Patents Act 1977 and for all other purposes of whatsoever nature.
- (C) The Sygnature Inventors each made their contribution to the Invention while in the employment of Sygnature and in the course of their normal duties or in the course of duties falling outside their normal duties but specifically assigned to them and the circumstances were such that an invention might reasonably be expected to result from the carrying out of their duties and furthermore, in the case of Stuart Onions, because of the nature of his duties as Director of Research Management and the particular responsibilities arising from the nature of these duties he had a special obligation to further the interests of Sygnature's undertaking, and accordingly the Invention is to be taken (as between each of the Sygnature Inventors and Sygnature) to belong to Sygnature for the purposes of the Patents Act 1977 and for all other purposes of whatsoever nature.
- (D) The Invention was, as the Sygnature Inventors and Sygnature acknowledge, made originated or developed during the course of or otherwise related to the provision of services pursuant to a Contractual Agreement dated 23 January 2013 (as amended, in particular on 5 May 2016) between Sygnature of the one part and CellCentric of the other part. By the terms of that Contractual Agreement all Sygnature's right title share and interest in and to the Invention

including the right to apply for and obtain a patent or patents or other similar forms of protection in respect of the Invention in the United Kingdom and in all other countries of the world belongs to CellCentric.

(E) The Inventors have agreed at the request of Sygnature and CellCentric and Sygnature has agreed at the request of CellCentric to execute this Deed on the terms herein contained.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSES as follows:-

- In pursuance of the said agreements and in consideration of the premises the Inventors and Sygnature HEREBY JOINTLY and SEVERALLY and to the extent of their respective shares and interests therein ASSIGN and CONFIRM unto CellCentric ALL THOSE their respective right, title, share and interest in and to the Invention and the patent application identified in the Schedule hereto and all patents granted thereon AND the full and exclusive benefit thereof TOGETHER WITH all rights of action and powers accruing or belonging to the Inventors or Sygnature AND the full right to apply for and obtain a patent or patents or other similar forms of protection in respect of the Invention in the United Kingdom and in all other countries of the world in the name of CellCentric alone or as CellCentric may from time to time otherwise elect or the relevant law may require including the benefit of any priority date and the right to make applications whether under any national law or under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or under any other applicable convention or treaty TO HOLD the same unto CellCentric absolutely.
- The Inventors and Sygnature HEREBY JOINTLY and SEVERALLY COVENANT and AGREE with CellCentric as follows:-
 - (i) That they will at anytime hereafter (whether or not the Inventors remain in the employ of Sygnature or CellCentric as the case may be) and from time to time at the request and expense of CellCentric promptly execute and sign all such instruments applications and documents and do all such acts and things as may be required by CellCentric to enable CellCentric to enjoy the full benefit of the rights hereby confirmed and assigned PATENT

- including applying for and obtaining a patent or patents or other similar forms of protection in respect of the Invention in the United Kingdom and in all countries of the world and vesting the same in CellCentric or its nominees when obtained:
- (ii) That they have not assigned or agreed to assign to any person firm or company other than CellCentric or otherwise encumbered and will not hereafter assign or agree to assign to any person firm or company or otherwise encumber the Invention or the said patent application or the right to apply for or obtain a patent or patents or other similar forms of protection in respect of the Invention in the United Kingdom and elsewhere throughout the world;
- (iii) That they will give to CellCentric all such information in their possession or in their power relating to the Invention and the method of using or employing the same as CellCentric shall from time to time require; and
- (iv) That they have not disclosed and will not hereafter disclose the Invention or any information whatsoever concerning the same to any person firm or company other than Sygnature or CellCentric as the case may be or CellCentric's Patent Attorneys, J A Kemp.
- This document shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English Law.

<u>IN WITNESS</u> whereof this Instrument has been executed by the parties as a Deed in the presence of the persons mentioned below the day and year first before written.

SCHEDULE

Country	Application number	Application date	Patent grant date or number
United Kingdom	1617630.7	18 October 2016	

SIGNED and DELIVERED as his Deed)
by the said NEIL ANTHONY PEGG)
in the presence of:- Witness' name Address/NIZIX Magddy Contic, Odso	N.A. Pegg. J. Zaria Roy, Octobra, Octobra, Octobra,
Occupation CEO WIZIX	•
SIGNED and DELIVERED as his Deed by the said STUART THOMAS ONIONS in the presence of:-	
Witness Signature //P/+/L- Witness' name A \$9870-AH-DOTT AddressSHGHATURE DISCOVER	

Occupation affice...ADMIMISTRATOR

SIGNED and DELIVERED as his Deed)
by the said DAVID MICHEL ADRIEN)
TADDEI in the presence of:-	
Witness Signature Witness' name SPAFIE COVUTHAN Address SYENATURE ILYOVERY BIOCITY NOTHIGHAM NG1 1GR Occupation SCIENTIST	
SIGNED and DELIVERED as his Deed)
by the said JONATHAN SHANNON)
in the presence of:-) <u>584an</u>
Witness Signature. Mlonie	
Witness' name Thomas ALAMANE	
Address Sybwature Descovery	
Clocity	
NG 16R	
Occupation SEWYOR SCREWIST	

SIGNED and DELIVERED as her Decd	
by the said SILVIA PAOLETTA)
in the presence of:-) Billie Pasleths
Witness Signature O LALIZZA Witness' name .NATHALLE TAJEC VS Address SHEAJASIVAE DISCOVERY BIOCITY 2. PENJAYETOT ST. NGA AGK	
Occupation RESEARSHSCIENTIST	
SIGNED and DELIVERED as his Deed	O RT. B.
by the said RICHARD JAMES BROWN	? R.O. B.
in the presence of:-	3
Witness Signature A 3 S K	
Witness' name ALUN & OITH	
Address SYGNATURE DISCOVER	: Y
BIOCITY, PENNYFOOT ST	
<u>N51162</u>	

Occupation RESEARCH SCHENTIST

SIGNED and DELIVERED as his Deed)	1.0
by the said DON SMYTH)	D-944
in the presence of:-)	

Witness Signature		
Witness' name AMASSIM AND CONTROL		
Address SY6-MOTARE DISCHARY		
BLOGITY, LEMMYTOT ST		
NOTTINGHAM, NGL JGB		
Occupation Selfering		
SIGNED and DELIVERED as his Deed)	
by the said GARETH HARBOTTLE).	~ III
in the presence of:-)	2. Unit
	********	U:Taom
1 - 0 0	~	V
Witness Signature 2 2 2		
Witness' name Coll V SAMBROOM	A 18	r, T71
Address SYGAATAOK PIJCELEA		
SIOCITY PENNY FOOT ST	766T	
NOTTINGBAM NGI	164	

Occupation AMECTON

SIGNED and DELIVERED as a Deed by SYGNATURE DISCOVERY LIMITED acting by a Director in the presence of:-	? Julaus
Witness Signature APA Witness' name A BORTOLAN - DUTTON Address SYGNATURE DISCOVERY NGI IGR Occupation OFFICE ADMINISTRATO	
SIGNED and DELIVERED as a Deed by CELLCENTRIC LIMITED acting by a Director in the presence of:-	; Dil Llut
Witness Signature Witness' name Address MARY MOCOCO A GOOVA GOOVA	Director Shere Roy Octor

PATENT REEL: 052660 FRAME: 0317

RECORDED: 05/14/2020